

Government of Nepal Ministry of Urban Development Department of Urban Development and Building Construction Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project

Project Coordination Office (PCO)

Babarmahal, Kathmandu

Request for Bids

Specific Procurement Notice: Non-Consulting Services Date of First Publication: 07 October 2024

Employer: Department of Urban Development and Building Construction, Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP)

Contract title: Training to the officials of the participating municipalities regarding Revised NBC 105 and other byelaws

Country: Nepal Credit No.: IDA-6778-NP

RFB No: NP-DUDBC-445423-NC-RFB

- 1. The Government of Nepal has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP), and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Training to the officials of the participating municipalities regarding Revised NBC 105 and other byelaws.
- 2. The Project Coordination Office (PCO), Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP), Department of Urban Development and Building Construction now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for Training to the officials of the participating municipalities regarding Revised NBC 105 and other byelaws under Component 2 as part of the institutional strengthening activities.
- 3. Bidding will be conducted through national competitive procurement using a Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank's "Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers -" dated July 2016, revised November 2017, August 2018 and November 2020 ("Procurement Regulations"), and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in the Procurement Regulations.
- 4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from *Project Coordination Office (PCO)*, *Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP)*, *Department of Urban Development and Building Construction*, and inspect the bidding document during office hours *i.e. 10:00 to 17:00 hours* at the address given below *or may visit PPMO e-GP system <u>www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp</u>.*
- 5. The bidding document in English may be downloaded from PPMO's e-GP system <u>www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp</u> by interested eligible Bidders upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of NPR 3,000.00 in the form of cost of bidding document till 12:00 hours on 13 November 2024. The method of payment for the cost of bidding document will be direct deposit to account as specified below. The scanned copy (pdf format) of the Bank deposit voucher shall be uploaded by the bidder at the time of electronic submission of the bids.

Information to deposit cost of bidding document in Bank:

Name of the Bank: Rastriya Banijya Bank

Name of Office: शहरी शासकीय क्षमता तथा पूर्वाधार सुधार आयोजना (Urban Governance and Infrastructure Improvement Project)

Office Code no.: 347013508

Office Account no.: 1000100200010000

Rajashwa (revenue) Shirshak no.: 14229

- 6. Electronic Bids must be delivered through PPMO's e-GP system <u>www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp</u> on or before **12:00** hours of **13 November 2024**. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the Bidders' designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend at the address below on **13:00** hours of **13 November 2024**.
- 7. All Bids must be accompanied by a *Bid Security* of NPR 250,000
- 8. The address referred to above is

Project Director

Project Coordination Office, Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project, Department of Urban and Building Construction Babarmahal, Kathmandu Tel: +977-1-4216183 Email: ugiippco@gmail.com Web site: http://nugip.dudbc.gov.np/